
	 Learn about the Connection Concept

  Get Familiar with the SAP EPM Add-In 	
	 for Excel and BPC 10.1

  Create a Basic Report from Scratch
 

  Walk through a Detailed Case Study 

Kermit Bravo & Scott Cairncross

SAP ® Enterprise Performance 
Management (EPM) Add-In



Content

Preface	�  7

1.	 About the EPM Add-in	� 13

1.1	 Overview� 13
1.1.1	 SAP acquisitions in the analytics space� 13
1.2	 The connection concept� 19
1.2.1	 Different types of connections� 20
1.2.2	 Creating a connection� 23
1.3	 Summary� 26

2.	 Case Study	�  27

2.1	 Case study overview� 27
2.2	 Case study details� 29
2.3	 Summary� 30

3.	 EPM Add-in reports and input schedules� 33

3.1	 Report building basics� 35
3.2	 Standard templates –  

What comes out of the box?� 38
3.3	 Building a report from scratch� 40
3.3.1	 EPM Ribbon� 40
3.3.2	 EPM Context� 41
3.3.3	 EPM Pane� 48
3.3.4	 Building a new report� 50
3.4	 Formatting� 56
3.4.1	 Hierarchy level formatting� 58
3.4.2	 Dimension member/Property  

formatting� 58
3.4.3	 Row and column banding� 59
3.4.4	 Page axis formatting � 59
3.4.5	 Sheet options� 59



3.5	 Step by step: Building a formatted report� 63
3.6	 Building an input schedule� 66
3.7	 Using EPM save functions� 67
3.7.1	 EPMSaveData� 67
3.7.2	 EPMSaveDataOnly� 68
3.7.3	 EPMSaveComment� 70
3.8	 Using Built In Planning Functions� 71
3.8.1	 Spread� 72
3.8.2	 Trend� 72
3.8.3	 Weight� 73
3.8.4	 Incorporating spread, trend, and weight� 73
3.9	 Steps by step – Building an input schedule�74
3.10	 Summary� 79

4.	 Data manager	�  81

4.1	 What is data manager?� 81
4.1.1	 Transformation files� 83
4.1.2	 Conversion files� 86
4.2	 Data manager packages� 88
4.2.1	 Loading packages� 92
4.2.1.1	 Master data loading packages� 93
4.2.1.2	 Transactional data loading  

packages� 96
4.2.2	 Transformation packages� 98
4.2.3	 Extraction packages� 100
4.3	 Data manager prompts� 102
4.4	 Advanced package script editor� 103
4.5	 Logging and monitoring� 106
4.6	 Summary� 108

5.	 Advanced features	�  111

5.1	 Using VBA within the EPMAddin � 111
5.2	 Multi-source reporting� 115
5.3	 Advanced formatting� 119
5.4	 Troubleshooting EPM Addin issues� 123



5.5	 SAP Dashboards integration� 131
5.5.1	 But, what is a flash object? � 131
5.6	 Summary� 139

6.	 Extending the EPM AddIn	�  141

6.1	 Customizing the EPM Addin� 141
6.2	 Summary� 147

7.	 Summary	�  149

A	 About the Authors	�  151

B	 Index			�    153

C	 Disclaimer	 155



27

2. Case Study

To facilitate your understanding we will be working 
with a powerful learning tool: a sample business case. 
This chapter explains the details of the company and 
how they want to use the EPM Add-in. This case stu-
dy will be referenced throughout the book to illustrate 
real business needs and how to meet them utilizing 
the EPM Add-in. 

2.1 Case study overview

It is January 3, 2017. Rosie’s Lemonade Company  has 
been in business for almost six years now and is head-
quartered in Chicago, IL. The company has a strong pre-
sence in North America (Canada, United States, and Me-
xico) with over 500 distribution routes and several clients 
that range from local lemonade stands to big retail shops. 

Figure 2.1: Rosie’s Lemonade Company

Rosie’s Lemonade Company has a wide portfolio of pro-
ducts that target several market segments, which has 



Case Study

28

grown rapidly over the years due to its excellent manage-
ment and the successful operations of its business. 

In the most recent board meeting, Rosie and other execu-
tives discussed the importance of keeping their financial 
planning processes in a centrally managed information 
system. They are now operating in three different coun-
tries and the ability to access critical financial information 
is a must. 

As the CFO, Rosie knows that most of their planning pro-
cesses are being done in Excel and it’s hard to keep track 
of the different versions of their planning documents and 
keep everyone updated with the right information, espe-
cially when they need to make critical decisions. 

Some of her analysts struggle to fulfill Rosie’s expecta-
tions when preparing the financial reports for Rosie’s mee-
tings with the Executive Committee, mostly because each 
one has different templates and everyone owns a unique 
version of truth.  

In a recent survey, some key managers at the company 
expressed their interest in using a tool to generate their 
monthly forecasts, enable them to make comparisons 
against actuals, load their transactional data from their 
SAP Business Warehouse, and improve their financial 
forecasting process by making it more dynamic. One big 
constraint to adopting the tool is management’s fear that 
their analysts will struggle to learn how to make the same 
types of analysis they are currently performing in the new 
tool. In addition, they fear that the tool will not be adopted 
because there’s a strong resistance to change within the 
organization.



Case Study

29

2.2	 Case study details

Rosie’s Lemonade Company has been using SAP ERP 
(ECC) to keep track of their business transactions and 
most of the analytics are run using SAP NetWeaver BW 
for decision-making. However, their analysts are constant-
ly complaining that they spend a lot of time exporting the 
data from BW into Excel to perform their calculations (al-
locations, distributions, etc.) and to build or manage their 
budget and forecast.

Management recognizes that a streamlined planning pro-
cess will help the company overcome their growth chal-
lenges. 

Since the company already works with Excel spreads-
heets, management decided to leverage that familiarity 
with Excel to avoid low adoption rates.

After a core meeting, Rosie’s Lemonade Company made 
the strategic decision to implement SAP Business Plan-
ning and Consolidations 10.1 version for NetWeaver and 
leverage the EPM Add-in (an Excel Add-in) as a unified 
tool for entering budgets, monitoring the forecasting pro-
cess, and to keep track of different versions instead of ha-
ving to deal with several files on user desktops. 

One of the desirable features that the board is very happy 
with is the ability to leverage their existing BW platform. 
By leveraging the existing SAP BW they can tap into the 
important investments they have been making over the 
years to build a solid solution. 

The key factors that led Rosie’s Lemonade Company to 
use the EPM Add-in as their unified tool for their financial 
processes were the following:



Case Study

30

►► The tool will reduce their planning cycles and ena-
ble multiple iterations of analysis without having to 
deal with several versions of the same files. 

►► A reduction in change management costs, as re-
sistance to change will be less since their analysts 
are already working with Excel. 

►► The tool is easy to adopt and learn since it’s based 
on Excel, a tool the business is already working 
with.

►► The tool will leverage the existing investment 
made in SAP BW to pull in sales and costs in order 
to build executive dashboards through the EPM 
Add-in saving costs and capitalizing on the money 
and effort already invested. 

►► Flexibility to unify different data sources into one 
common report. 

►► Security features enabling multiple groups to work 
simultaneously with their individual sets of sen-
sitive data like headcounts, capital expenditure 
projects, and sales projections without permitting 
cross group access to the data. 

At this point there should be a sound understanding of 
Rosie’s Lemonade Company’s requirements and why 
there is a strong desire to develop a streamlined financial 
process by leveraging the EPM Add-in’s powerful features. 

2.3	 Summary

In this chapter, we explored a business case scenario that 
will be used throughout the book to explain key concepts 
that users should know when working with the EPM Add-
in. Understanding these key concepts will facilitate the 



Case Study

31

learning process and guide the reader through each chap-
ter following one thread connecting each key concept to 
the next.

Rosie’s Lemonade Company’s business case leverages 
several years of industry knowledge used to put together 
a case that is accurate and close to reality. It depicts real 
life scenarios and accurate client requirements that occur 
during a project implementation. 



153

B		  Index		

A
acquisition  13
APIs  111

B
BADI  101

C
column  36
conditional format  123
connection  23
Connection  19
Connection type  22
content override  122
Conversion file  86
customize  142

D
Dashboard  131
data grid  36
data manager  81
data manager package  82
delta initialization  96
Dimensions  37
dynamic scaling  120

E
enable the EPM Add-in  126
Environment  37
EPM Add-in  34
EPM Connector  133
EPM Context  41
EPM Formatting Sheet  56
EPM Pane  48
EPM Ribbon  40
EPMSaveComment  70
EPMSaveData  67
EPMSaveDataOnly  68
EPM Suite  14
ETL  82
Excel Hell  33
expansion  60
extension  142

F
Fiddler  128
flash object  131
flat file  94
Format  56
Full optimize  92

H
hierarchies  37



Index

154

I
Input ready member  58
input schedule  66

L
layout  36
Light  92
Light optimize  91
Load  92
Local Members  58
log  107

M
Master data load  93
member  38
member selector  42
Member Selector  43
Model  37
Monitor  106
multi-source  115

P
page axis  36
Planning Functions  71
process chain  89
prompt  102
properties  47

R
relationship  51
Report Editor  50

Rosie‘s Lemonade 
Company  27
row  36

S
save data  67
Scaling  121
script editor  103
Script Logic  99
Service Pack  34
Sheet Options  59
Spread  72

T
template  38
Transactional data load  96
Transformation file  83
Trend  72
Troubleshoot  123
tuple  127

V
VBA  111
version  78
Version  56

W
Weight  73
Wildcard  88




